position, capital structure and cost and timing of funding of the Group as well as the then market

condition in order to decide a suitable financing method for the future investment of the Group.

Notwithstanding this, the Directors have confirmed that they would exercise due and careful

consideration, including but not limited to, the cost and timing of funding, when choosing the best

method of financing for the Group.

As stated in the Letter from the Board, save for the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares

upon exercise of the conversion right attaching to the Convertible Notes, the Directors have no

intention or plan for raising capital by the issue of new securities of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date.

LETTER FROM OPTIMA CAPITAL

— 14 —

5. Potential dilution effect to the shareholding of the Shareholders

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable

Date and upon full utilization of the Refreshed Issue Mandate (assuming no other Shares are issued

or repurchased by the Company).

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Upon full utilization
of the Refreshed
Issue Mandate

(assuming no other
Shares are issued or

repurchased by
the Company)

Shares % Shares %

Nation Field Limited (Note 1) 125,782,321 6.20% 125,782,321 5.17%

Fan Guoping (Note 2) 380,910,000 18.78% 380,910,000 15.64%

Yeung Bo Lin (Note 3) 606,060,000 29.87% 606,060,000 24.89%

Public 916,045,222 45.15% 916,045,222 37.63%

Share to be issued under the

Refreshed Issue Mandate 0 0% 405,759,508 16.67%

2,028,797,543 100.00% 2,434,557,051 100.00%

Notes:

1. Nation Field Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Gao Yang, a former executive Director of the Company.

2. Fan Guoping is a placee under the Second Placing and the CN Placing. As referred to in the announcement of the

Company dated 8 January 2008 in relation to, among others, the completion of the Second Placing and the CN

Placing (the “Completion Announcement”). Fan Guoping confirmed that he and his concert parties do not hold

30% or more of the voting right of the Company after completion of the Second Placing.

3. Yeung Bolin is a placee under the Second Placing. As referred to in the Completion Announcement, Yeung Bolin